The relevant part of the Order dated 06.03.2020 is reproduced below:- 

“We set aside the impugned order and restore the case of the Appellant for 

consideration and adjudication by the State Commission in accordance with law subject 

to cost of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) being paid by deposit in Chief 

Ministers' relief fund within two weeks hereof. The parties are directed to appear before 

the State Commission for further proceeding on 03.04.2020. 

The appeal and pending applications are disposed of in above terms”.

[...]

neglectful in assisting the Commission for expeditious 
adjudication.  

8. We set aside the impugned order and restore the case of the 
Appellant for consideration and adjudication by the State 
Commission in accordance with law subject to cost of Rs. 
25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) being paid by 
deposit in Chief Ministers' relief fund within two weeks hereof. 
The parties are directed to appear before the State Commission 
for further proceeding on 03.04.2020. 9. The appeal and 
pending applications are disposed of in above terms.”